

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

**WP (C) No. 3381/2023
CM No. 8145/2023**

M/S Durrani Enclave

... Petitioner(s)

Through: -

Mr Arif Sikander Mir, Advocate with
M/s Rohit Koul and Laraib Anjaleena, Advocate.

V/s

Union of India and Ors.

... Respondent(s)

Through: -

Ms Rehana Qayoom, Advocate vice
Mr Tahir Majid Shamsi, DSGI for R-1;
Ms Taniya, Advocate vice
Mr Wasim Asimi, Advocate for R-2; and
Ms Maha Majeed, Assisting Counsel vice
Mr Mohsin-ul-Showkat Qadri, Sr. AAG for R-3 & 4.

CORAM:

Hon'ble Mr Justice Sanjeev Kumar, Judge

Hon'ble Mr Justice Sanjay Parihar, Judge

(ORDER)

22.07.2025

01. Learned Counsel appearing on behalf of the Petitioner submits that there is an element of settlement involved in the issue and, therefore, the matter may be referred to Mediation.

02. Before we take a decision with respect to the aforesaid contention made by the learned Counsel for the Petitioner, we would like to see the *bonafides* of the Petitioner. Accordingly, let the Petitioner come up with a cheque of at least Rs. 1.00 crore before this Court on the next date of hearing.

03. List again on 30th of July, 2025.

**(Sanjay Parihar)
Judge**

**(Sanjeev Kumar)
Judge**

SRINAGAR

July 22nd, 2025

"TAHIR"