

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH**  
**AT SRINAGAR**

**WP(C) 3381/2023**

M/S DURRANI ENCLAVE

...Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Arif Sikander, Advocate

**Vs.**

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS. (FINANCE / J  
AND K BANK)

...Respondent(s)

Through: Ms. Rehana Qayoom, Advocate vice  
Mr. T. M. Shamsi, DSGI  
Ms. Taniya, Advocate

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SINDHU SHARMA, JUDGE**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHAHZAD AZEEM, JUDGE**

**ORDER**  
**02.09.2025**

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in terms of order dated 22.07.2025, the petitioner was directed to deposit the cheque only to see the bonafides so that the matter may be referred to the mediation. The petitioner, it is submitted, was unable to deposit this huge amount as a pre-condition for mediation.

Meanwhile, the petitioner is at liberty to approach the bank for settlement of outstanding loan amount under One Time Settlement (OTS).

This matter be listed for consideration on 29.10.2025.

**(SHAHZAD AZEEM)**  
**JUDGE**

**(SINDHU SHARMA)**  
**JUDGE**

SRINAGAR  
02.09.2025  
"Imtiyaz"