

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH  
AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) 3381/2023 CM(8145/2023)

M/S DURRANI ENCLAVE

...Petitioner (s)

Through: Ms Lariab Anjeela, Adv. vice  
Mr. Arif Sikander, Advocate  
Vs.

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.

...Respondent(s)

Through: Ms Rehana Qayoom, CGC vice  
Mr. T.M. Shamsi, DSGI for R-1  
Ms Taniya, Advocate for R-2  
None for others

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR, JUDGE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PARIHAR, JUDGE**

**ORDE R**  
17.12.2025

1. In response to the order dated 29<sup>th</sup> October, 2025, Ms. Taniya, learned appearing counsel for the respondent-Bank, on instructions, submits that the Bank is ready to consider the request of the petitioner, provided he approaches the Bank with a requisite request and a formal application within a period of one week.
2. In that view of the matter, the consideration of this petition is deferred so as to enable the petitioner to approach the Bank within a period of one week with a formal application. Let the Bank consider the said application, if any, filed by the petitioner and take an appropriate decision in the matter.
3. We, however, make it clear that in case the petitioner fails to approach the Bank within the stipulated time and comply with the required formalities, the Bank shall be free to proceed against the secured assets to secure its loan, in accordance with law.
4. List on 18.02.2026.

**(SANJAY PARIHAR)  
JUDGE**

**(SANJEEV KUMAR)  
JUDGE**

**SRINAGAR:**  
17.12.2025  
"ARIF